Rec., Jan. 10, 1934

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 105

(By Mr. Lilly

Passed January 6, 1933

In Effect Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

China

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 105)

[Passed January 6, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article five, chapter twenty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to Hopemont and Rutherford sanitariums.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article five, chapter twenty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The two state tuberculosis sanitariums, heretofore 2 established, one at Hopemont and the other at Beckley, for 3 the care and treatment of persons afflicted with tuberculosis, 4 shall be continued and shall be known as the Hopemont sani-5 tarium and Pine Crest sanitarium, respectively, and shall be 6 managed, directed and controlled as prescribed in article one,

Burk

Chairman House Committee.

Ohairman Senate Committee.

7 chapter twenty-five, and in section eight, article one, chapter

8 sixteen of the code. The chief executive officer of each of such

9 sanitariums shall be the superintendent, who shall be a legally

10 qualified physician of at least six years' experience in the prac-

11 tice of his profession and who shall be a person of good execu-

12 tive ability.

13 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict herewith

14 are hereby repealed.

ED
_
0
K
Z
EN
TLY
Q
X
2
2
0
O

Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate.	l
Clerk of the Senate.	
The within is appoold	
thisday of January , 1932/	

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. JAN 1 1 1934

Wm. S. C'BRIEN, Secretary of State